# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Снар. 220

#### Chapter 220.

An act in relation to the compensation and number of the Judges of the Supremo Judicial Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 125, public laws of 1879, amended. SECT. 1. So much of section two of chapter one hundred and twenty-five of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as relates to the compensation and number of the judges of the supreme judicial court, is hereby repealed, and hereafter the compensation and number of said judges shall be the same as they were previous to the passage of the statute aforesaid.

Compensation and number of Judges of S. J. C. restored.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1880.

#### Chapter 221.

An act to amend section sixteen of chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the employment of children in Cotton and Woolen Manufactories.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 16, ch. 48, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section sixteen of chapter forty-eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by substituting for the word "fifty," between the words "forfeits" and "dollars," in the third line thereof, the words 'one hundred; 'also, for the word "may," between the words "committees" and "inquire," in the sixth line, and for the words "is to," in the last line, the word 'shall,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Penalty for violation of preceding section. 'Sect. 16. Any owner, agent or superintendent of such manufactory, for each violation of the provisions of the preceding section, forfeits one hundred dollars, to be recovered by indictment, one-half to the prosecutor and the other to the town where the offense was committed, to be added to its school money. Superintending school committees shall inquire into such violations, and report them to a county attorney, who, on reception thereof, shall prosecute therefor.'

Duty of superintending school committees and county attorney.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1880.